

No. 22-1033

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EUGENE MAZO, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TAHESHA WAY,  
NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF GOOD  
GOVERNMENT COALITION OF NEW JERSEY  
AND REPRESENTUS OF NEW JERSEY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
LORI OUTZS BORGEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JON ROMBERG  
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL  
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
833 McCarter Hwy.  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 642-8700  
lori.borgen@shu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Purpose and History of New Jersey’s Slogan Statute Demonstrates that It Is Intended to and Operates to Restrict Core Political Speech and to Empower Local Political Machines.....	5
A. The Slogan Statute Has Twin Purposes: Establishing a Forum for Core Political Speech and Empowering Local Political Machines to Control Slogans and Thereby Give Their Favored Candidates an Overwhelming Advantage in Primary Elections.....	5
B. The Slogan Statute’s Name Restrictions Have the Purpose and Effect of Barring Core Political Speech and of Empowering Local Political Machines to Use Slogans to Create a County Line, Effectively Dictating Primary Results.....	7
II. The Actual Operation of New Jersey’s Slogan Statute Demonstrates That It Is Vague, Underinclusive, and Overbroad .....	13
A. Inclusion of or Reference to the Name of a Person.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Inclusion of or Reference to the Name of an Incorporated Association of this State.....	20
III. The Slogan Statute Violates the First Amendment Because It Is Vague and Overbroad .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Francisco Sugar Co.</i> , 92 N.J. Eq. 431 (Ct. Err. & App. 1921).....	21
<i>Am. Employers' Ins. Co. v. Elf Atochem N. Am.</i> , 157 N.J. 580 (1999).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	6
<i>Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Adver. of Austin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	17
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....	5
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	6, 19
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	19
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	24, 25
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec'y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	6, 14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	5
<i>Mochary v. Caputo</i> , 100 N.J. 119 (1985).....	12
<i>Moskowitz v. Grogan</i> , 243 A.2d 280 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1968).....	11
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	26
<i>Stevenson v. Gilfert</i> , 100 A.2d 490 (N.J. 1953) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	27
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	14, 25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 2, 4-6, 8, 12-14, 17-19, 24, 25, 27
 STATUTES	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:13-4 .....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-17 .....	2, 7, 8, 15, 16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-24 .....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-25.1 .....	2, 8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:49-2 .....	3, 10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:49-4 .....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40:45-10 .....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40:45-14 .....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Bill to Help Dewey Keep Mum to Pass</i> , The Jer- sey Journal (Feb. 21, 1944) .....	8, 9
Brett M. Pugach, <i>The County Line: The Law and Politics of Ballot Positioning in New Jersey</i> , 72 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 629 (2020) .....	3, 7, 10, 11, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Court Dismisses Challenge of Law</i> , Trenton Evening Times (Apr. 16, 1944).....	15
David M. Halbfinger, <i>State Court Judge Rebuffs a Ballot Ploy by Florio</i> , The New York Times (Apr. 19, 2000), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2000/04/19/nyregion/state-court-judge-rebuffs-a-ballot-ploy-by-florio.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2000/04/19/nyregion/state-court-judge-rebuffs-a-ballot-ploy-by-florio.html</a> .....	23
David Wildstein, <i>Judges Issues TRO On Camden Democratic Slogan</i> (Apr. 2, 2020) .....	22
David Wildstein, <i>McCann Wins Fight Over Lonigan Slogan</i> , N.J. Globe (Apr. 5, 2018), <a href="https://newjerseyglobe.com/congress/mccann-wins-fight-over-lonigan-slogan/">https://newjerseyglobe.com/congress/mccann-wins-fight-over-lonigan-slogan/</a> .....	16
David Wildstein, <i>State Allows DeNeufville To Use Reagan Slogan</i> (Apr. 10, 2018), <a href="https://newjerseyglobe.com/congress/state-allows-deneufville-to-use-reagan-slogan/">https://newjerseyglobe.com/congress/state-allows-deneufville-to-use-reagan-slogan/</a> .....	18
<i>G.O.P. Rift Over Voiding Dewey Name</i> , The Jersey Journal (Feb. 23, 1944).....	9
Julia Sass Rubin, <i>Does the County Line Matter? An Analysis of New Jersey’s 2020 Primary Election Results</i> , N.J. Policy Perspective (Aug. 13, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/42HXlQj">https://bit.ly/42HXlQj</a> .....	12
Julia Sass Rubin, <i>New Jersey’s Primary Ballot Design Enables Party Insiders to Pick Winners</i> (2020), <a href="http://dx.doi.org/doi:10.7282/t3-31dy-0j57">http://dx.doi.org/doi:10.7282/t3-31dy-0j57</a> .....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Eugene Mazo to Robert F. Giles (Apr. 7, 2020) .....	17
Letter from Robert F. Giles to Eugene Mazo (Apr. 6, 2022) .....	16, 20
Matt Friedman, <i>Anti-machine Democrats in Camden County Complain of ‘Phantom Can- didates,’</i> Politico (Apr. 10, 2019), <a href="https://www.politico.com/states/new-jersey/story/2019/04/09/anti-machine-democrats-in-camden-county-complain-of-phantom-candidates-960442">https://www. politico.com/states/new-jersey/story/2019/04/09/ anti-machine-democrats-in-camden-county- complain-of-phantom-candidates-960442</a> .....	12
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/person">https://www. merriam-webster.com/dictionary/person</a> .....	18
<i>New Court Fight on Dewey Slogan,</i> Trenton Evening Times (Apr. 10, 1944).....	15
New Jersey Voter Information Portal, 2014 Elec- tions Results, U.S. House of Representatives, <a href="https://www.state.nj.us/state/elections/assets/pdf/election-results/2014/2014-official-primary-results-us-house.pdf">https://www.state.nj.us/state/elections/assets/ pdf/election-results/2014/2014-official-primary- results-us-house.pdf</a> .....	19
O’Toole, Kevin, <i>Courage and Strategy of Get- ting on the Ballot,</i> InsiderNJ (Apr. 6 2017), <a href="http://www.insidernj.com/courage-strategy-getting-ballot/">www.insidernj.com/courage-strategy-getting- ballot/</a> .....	22
Ralph Simpson Boots, <i>The Direct Primary in NJ</i> (1917).....	7
<i>Trenton Legislature Keeping Dewey Mum Suits N.Y. Governor,</i> The Jersey Journal (Feb. 23, 1944).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Webster’s II New College Dictionary .....	18
<i>Wittreich Files for U.S. Senate, The Jersey Journal</i> (Mar. 24, 1944).....	9
